the Management Board with an independent Opinion (ENG version) on the Share Price, which the 

Management Board presented in the attachment. 

mInvestment Banking, stated in the Opinion on the Share Price that - as at the date of the Opinion on the 

Share Price - the Price announced in the Tender Offer in the amount of PLN 315.40 (three hundred and fifteen 

zlotys 40/100) for one Share is - from a financial point of view - fair and justified for the Company's 

shareholders. 

The Management Board of Comarch S.A., taking into account in particular the Opinion on the Share Price, 

stated that in its opinion the price proposed in the Tender Offer is - from a financial point of view - fair and

[...]

Michał Pruski, Maria Filipiak, Janusz Jeremiasz Filipiak and Anna Prokop, on the 12th  of  August, 2024, which 

shall take place in the following manner: 

▪ from the 27th of September, 2024 (from 00:00 hrs) to the 3rd of October, 2024 (inclusive, until 23:59 

p.m.), the price per one ordinary bearer share in the Tender Offer will amount to PLN 332.20 (in words: 

three hundred thirty-two Polish zlotys 20/100). This price will be paid for all shares of the Company 

that are subscribed in response to the Tender Offer submitted by the 3rd of October, 2024 (inclusive, 

until 23:59 p.m.), and 

▪ starting from the 4th of  October, 2024 (from 00:00 hrs), the price per one ordinary bearer share in the 

Tender Offer will amount to PLN 315.40 (in words: three hundred and fifteen Polish  zlotys 40/100). 

This price will be paid for all shares of the Company that are subscribed in response to the Tender 

Offer submitted from the 4th of  October, 2024 (from 00:00 hrs) until the end of the subscription 

period in the Tender Offer.

[...]

Content of Resolutions Adopted by the Extraordinary General Meeting 

of Comarch S.A. on the 8th of December, 2024 

On the 8th of December, 2024, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of Comarch S.A. ("EGM") 

was held. The EGM was attended (or properly represented) by shareholders holding a total of 8,133,349 (eight 

million, one hundred thirty-three thousand, three hundred forty-nine) fully paid shares, giving the right to 

15,126,949 (fifteen million, one hundred twenty-six thousand, nine hundred forty-nine) votes, which 

constituted 100% of the Company's share capital. The EGM was held without being formally convened – in 

accordance with Article 405 § 1 of the Commercial Companies Code, and the entire share capital of the 

Company was represented at the EGM.

[...]

On the 14th of February, 2025, the Management Board of Comarch S.A. informed in the current report no. RB-

5-2025 (ENG: RB-5-2025), that on the 14th of February, 2025, an Extraordinary General Meeting 

of Shareholders of Comarch S.A. (“EGM”) took place. At the EGM, shareholders holding a total of 8,133,349 

(eight million one hundred and thirty-three thousand three hundred and forty-nine) fully paid shares, 

representing a total of 15,126,949 (fifteen million one hundred and twenty-six thousand nine hundred and 

forty-nine) votes, which constitutes 100% of the Company’s share capital, were present or duly represented. 

The EGM was held without formal convening, in accordance with Article 405 § 1 of the Commercial 

Companies Code, as the entire share capital of the Company was represented at the EGM.